

# No. 15-20282

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RALPH WHITLEY, et al.,  
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

BP, P.L.C., et al.,  
Defendant-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
No. 4:10-CV-4214

---

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor for  
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO  
Counsel for Appellate &  
Special Litigation

EIRIK CHEVERUD  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
P.O. Box 1914  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 693-5516  
cheverud.eirik.j@dol.gov

Attorneys, U.S. Department of Labor

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Amended Complaint Allegations .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Background .....	11
B. The Plan Fiduciaries Could Have Taken Alternative Actions That Are Consistent with the Securities Laws to Protect the Plan .....	14
C. The Fiduciaries in the Circumstances Alleged Here Could Not Have Concluded That Making or Prompting Others to Make Corrective Disclosures Would Have Caused More Harm Than Good to the Plan .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<u>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	18
<u>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</u> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</u> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20
<u>Hillson Partners, Ltd. v. Adage, Inc.</u> , 42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<u>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</u> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	15
<u>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</u> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 709 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	6
<u>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</u> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	21

Federal Cases-(continued):

In re BP p.l.c.Sec. Litig., No. 4:10-MD-4214,  
(S.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2015) (mem. order)..... 5, 7, 8, 20 n.4

In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig., No. 4:10-MD-2185,  
2015 WL 6674576 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2015)..... 8 n.2, 9 n.2

Kujanek v. Hous. Poly Bag I, Ltd.,  
658 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2011) .....12

Lawson v. FMR LLC,  
134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) ..... 20 n.4

Martin v. Feilen,  
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) .....12

NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.,  
453 U.S. 322 (1981) ..... 12, 19

Ray v. Citigroup Glob. Mrkts., Inc.,  
482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007) .....18

Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.,  
517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008) .....18

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,  
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) ..... 12, 18

Whitley v. BP, P.L.C.,  
575 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2014) .....6

Federal Statutes:

Crimes and Criminal Procedure:

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1) .....20

Internal Revenue Code:

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(1) .....3

Federal Statues-(continued):

26 U.S.C. § 401(k).....3  
26 U.S.C. § 401(k)(2)(B).....2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 101(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(i).....17  
Section 101(i)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(i)(2)(A) .....17  
Section 101(i)(2)(C)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(i)(2)(C)(i) .....17  
Section 101(i)(7)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(i)(7)(A) .....17  
Section 101(i)(7)(B)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(i)(7)(B)(i) .....17  
Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....11  
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 12, 17  
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) ..... 12, 17  
Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3) .....15  
Section 407(d)(6), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6) .....3

Miscellaneous:

17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15 ..... 15, 17  
29 C.F.R. § 2520.101-3(a) ..... 15, 17  
29 C.F.R. § 2520.101-3(b)(2)(ii)(A)..... 17 n.3  
29 C.F.R. § 2520.101-3(b)(2)(ii)(B) ..... 18 n.3  
29 C.F.R. § 2520.101-3(e) .....17

Miscellaneous-(continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2550.407d-6.....	3
Final Rule Relating to Notice of Blackout Periods to Participants and Beneficiaries, 68 Fed. Reg. 3716 (Jan. 24, 2003) .....	17 n.3
William Shakespeare, Merchant of Venice, act 2, sc. 2. ....	24
Brief for Sec. and Exch. Comm'n as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees, <u>Whitley v. BP, p.l.c.</u> , No. 15-20282 (5th Cir.) .....	16, 17, 19
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <u>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) (No. 12-751), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/RcfnAm">http://1.usa.gov/RcfnAm</a> .....	1, 14, 19
